• Capex discipline maintained, close to

depreciation;

• Cash-out for provisions are expected

temporarily higher than the €400 million

run rate, with higher restructuring cash-out

as the simplification plan unfolds.

Provisions cash-out includes continued

deleveraging of pension liabilities;

• Tax cash-out expected to increase, linked

to phasing;

• Cash financial expenses expected largely

flat;

• Working capital needs will depend on

demand conditions at year end 2019,

compared to a softer market conditions at

year end 2018.

UNDERLYING

EBITDA

FCF TO SOLVAY

SHAREHOLDERS
FOREX

SENSITIVITY

• IFRS 16 implementation

 Capitalizes leases, previously considered as

operating leases

 Taking effect for 2019 accounts

 Solvay is opting for a modified retrospective

implementation of 2018, instead of a full

restatement

• Previous year figures to be presented pro

forma

 EBITDA, depreciation, financial charges, capex

and net financial debt increase

 Profit for the period decreases slightly

 Free cash flow to Solvay shareholders remains

unchanged

21 May 7, 2019

First Quarter Results

2018 key figures (in € m) published IFRS 16 pro forma

EBITDA 2,230 +100 2,330

Advanced Materials 1,197 +28 1,225

Advanced Formulations 521 +12 533

Performance Chemicals 729 +32 761

Corporate & Business Services (218) +29 (189)

EBITDA margin 22%   23%

Depreciation, amortization & impairments (684) -92 (777)

Net financial charges (326) -16 (342)

Profit for the period before taxes 1,220 -8 1,212

Income taxes (305) +2 (303)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 915 -6 909

Basic earnings per share (in €) 10.57 10.51

Capex from continuing operations (711) -83 (794)

Free cash flow from continuing operations 830 +16 846

Free cash flow to Solvay shareholders from continuing operations 566 - 566

Net working capital 1,550 +7 1,557

Net financial debt (5,105) -433 (5,538)

Leverage ratio 2.0   2.4

CFROI 6.9%   6.8%

IFRS 16 to affect EBITDA, P&L & debt

SOLVAY

PROFILE

€10.3 bn

net sales

50% sustainable

solutions

Solvay ID

23 May 7, 2019

First Quarter Results [1] Applicable to ~90% of portfolio

[2] Planned divestment of Polyamides

Headcounts and number of sites include Polyamide business, accounted for in discontinued operations

€2.2 bn

underlying

EBITDA

Margin 22%

24,500 people

125 ind. sites

21 R&I sites

62 countries

Top 3

market

position1

>70%
specialty

products

Advanced Materials